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Thank you for buying this Ferm product.
By doing so you now have an excellent product,

)

Ao/

Wear a dust mask.

Do not dispose of the product in
unsuitable containers.

4
C€

Additional safety warnings for multitools

delivered by one of Europe’s leading suppliers.

All products delivered to you by Ferm are
manufactured according to the highest standards
of performance and safety. As part of our
philosophy we also provide an excellent customer
service, backed by our comprehensive warranty.

The product is in accordance with the
applicable safety standards in the
European directives.

We hope you will enjoy using this product for
many years to come.

SAFETY WARNINGS

WARNING
@ Read the enclosed safety warnings,
instructions.
Failure to follow the safety warnings and
the instructions may result in electric
shock, fire and/or serious injury.
Keep the safety warnings and the
instructions for future reference.

The following symbols are used in the user
manual or on the product:

Read the user manual.

Risk of personal injury.

Risk of electric shock.

the mains if the mains cable becomes
damaged and during cleaning and
maintenance.

Risk of flying objects. Keep bystanders
away from the work area.

Wear safety goggles.
Wear hearing protection.

the additional safety warnings and the

Immediately remove the mains plug from

™
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Contact with or inhalation of dust coming
free during use (e.g. lead-painted
surfaces, wood and metal) can endanger
your health and the health of bystanders.
Always wear appropriate protective
equipment, such as a dust mask. Always
use proper dust extraction during use.

Do not work materials containing asbestos.
Asbestos is considered carcinogenic.

Do not work metal with a magnesium content
of more than 80%.

Be very careful when working painted surfaces.
Do not use accessories which are not
specifically designed and recommended by
the manufacturer. Risk of personal injury.
Inspect the machine and the accessories before
each use. Do not use accessories which are
bent, cracked, or otherwise damaged. If the
machine or one of the accessories is dropped,
inspect the machine or the accessory for
damage. If necessary, replace the accessory.
Only use accessories that are recommended
by the manufacturer.

Only use accessories that are suitable for the
application.

Only use accessories with the correct
dimensions.

Do not use accessories that require liquid
coolants. Risk of electric shock.

Make sure that the accessories are properly
mounted. Do not use adapters or other aids
to mount accessories with another spindle
diameter.

Make sure that the maximum speed for the
accessory is larger than or the same as the
maximum speed of the machine. Refer to the
rating plate on the machine.

TOERPEPED




e Let the machine run at no load in a safe area
after mounting the accessories. If the machine
vibrates strongly, immediately switch off the
machine, remove the mains plug from the
mains, and try to solve the problem.

* Make sure that the workpiece is properly
supported or fixed.

e \Wear safety goggles. Wear hearing protection.
Wear a dust mask. If necessary, use other
protective means, such as safety gloves,
safety shoes, etc. Risk of personal injury.

e Keep bystanders away from the work area.
Make sure that all persons in the work area wear
protective equipment. Risk of personal injury.

e Keep the mains cable away from the rotating
accessory. If the mains cable touches the
rotating accessory, your hands or arms may
come in contact with the accessory. Risk of
personal injury.

e Hold the machine by the insulated gripping
surfaces where the accessory may contact
hidden wiring or the mains cable. If the
accessory contacts a ‘live’ wire, the exposed
metal parts of the machine can also become
‘live’. Risk of electric shock.

* Do not use the machine while carrying it at
your side. Risk of personal injury.

¢ Do not use the machine near flammable
materials. Risk of fire.

e Beware that the accessory continues to
rotate for a short period after switching off
the machine. Do not attempt to bring the
accessory to a standstill yourself.

¢ Never put the machine down on a table or a
workbench before it has been switched off.

e Regularly clean the ventilation slots. Risk of
electric shock.

Electrical safety

A

¢ Do not use the machine if the mains cable or
the mains plug is damaged.

e Only use extension cables that are suitable for
the power rating of the machine with a minimum
thickness of 1.5 mm?. If you use a extension
cable reel, always fully unroll the cable.

Always check that the voltage of the
power supply corresponds to the voltage
on the rating plate.

Mains plug replacement (UK only)

If the moulded 3-pin plug attached to the unit is
damaged and needs replacing, it is important
that it is correctly destroyed and replaced by an
approved BS 1363/3A fused plug and that the
following wiring instructions are followed.

The wires in the mains cable are coloured in
accordance with the following code:

blue neutral

brown live

As the colours of the wires in the mains cable
of the unit may not correspond to the coloured
markings identifying the terminals in the plug,
proceed as follows:

- The wire which is coloured blue must be
connected to the terminal which is marked
with the letter N or coloured black.

- The wire which is coloured brown must be
connected to the terminal which is marked
with the letter L or coloured red.

Technical data

0TM1007
Mains voltage V~  220-240
Mains frequency Hz 50
Power input W 300
No-load speed min-1  0-23.000
Weight kg 1.21
Noise and vibration

0TM1007
Sound pressure (Lpa) dBA) 85
Acoustic power (Lwa) dB(A) 96
Uncertainty (K) dBA) 3
Vibration (sawing in steel) m/s?  7.28
Uncertainty (K) m/s> 15

A Wear hearing protection.

Vibration level

The vibration emission level stated in this instruction

manual has been measured in accordance with

a standardised test given in EN 60745; it may be

used to compare one tool with another and as a

preliminary assessment of exposure to vibration

when using the tool for the applications mentioned

- using the tool for different applications, or with
different or poorly maintainted accessories,
may significantly increase the exposure level




- the times when the tool is switched off or when
it is running but not actually doing the job, may
significantly reduce the exposure level

Protect yourself against the effects of vibration by
maintaining the tool and its accessories, keeping
your hands warm, and organizing your work
patterns.

DESCRIPTION (FIG. A)

Your multitool has been designed for light
sanding, sawing and scraping applications.

On/off switch

Speed adjustment wheel
Mounting point for accessories
Grip

Quick change lever

Carbon brush cover

Carbon brush holder

ASSEMBLY

The sanding pad and the sanding paper must be
used for sanding applications.

Nookrowh

Before assembly, always switch off the
machine and remove the mains plug from
the mains.

Removing and mouting accessories (fig. B)

e Release the quick change lever (5) and slide the
accessory forward to remove from the holder.

e Slide the accessory in the holder and fasten the
quick change lever (5).

Switching on and off (fig. A)

¢ To switch on the machine, slide the on/off
switch (1) to the front.

e To switch off the machine, slide the on/off
switch (1) to the rear.

Setting the speed (fig. A)

The speed adjustment wheel is used for setting

the speed. The speed adjustment wheel can be

set to 6 positions.

The ideal speed depends on the application and
on the material to be worked.

A Do not set the speed during use.

e Turn the speed adjustment wheel (2) to the
required position.

Hints for optimum use

e Clamp the workpiece. Use a clamping device
for small workpieces.

e Draw a line to define the direction in which to

guide the accessory.

Firmly hold the machine by the grip.

Switch on the machine.

Wait until the machine has reached full speed.

Place the accessory on the workpiece.

Slowly move the machine along the pre-drawn

line, firmly pressing the accessory against the

workpiece.

e Do not apply too much pressure on the machine.
Let the machine do the work.

e Switch off the machine and wait for the machine
to come to a complete standstill before putting
the machine down.

CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE

e Regularly clean the housing with a soft cloth.

e Keep the ventilation slots free from dust and
dirt. If necessary, use a soft, moist cloth to
remove dust and dirt from the ventilation slots.

Before cleaning and maintenance,
always switch off the machine and
remove the mains plug from the mains.

Replacing the accessories (fig. B)
Worn or damaged accessories must be replaced
immediately.
Only use sharp and undamaged
accessories.




To remove the accessory, proceed as described
in the corresponding section.
To mount the accessory, proceed as described
in the corresponding section.

Checking and replacing the carbon brushes
Fig. A +C

The carbon brushes must be checked regularly.
If the carbon brushes are worn, the machine will
start to run unevenly.

A

Remove the carbon brush cover (6)

Remove the carbon brush holders (7) using a
screwdriver.

Clean the carbon brushes.

In case of wear, replace both carbon brushes
at the same time.

Mount the carbon brush holders (7) using a
screwdriver.

After mounting the new carbon brushes, let the
machine run at no load for 15 minutes.

WARRANTY

Consult the enclosed warranty terms.

ENVIRONMENT

Disposal

hi4

Only for EC countries

Do not dispose of power tools into domestic
waste. According to the European Guideline
2012/19/EU for Waste Electrical and Electronic
Equipment and its implementation into national
right, power tools that are no longer usable must
be collected separately and disposed of in an
environmentally friendly way.

Only use the correct type of carbon
brushes.

The product, the accessories, and the
packaging must be sorted for
environmentally friendly recycling.

The product and the user manual are subject to
change. Specifications can be changed without
further notice.
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Hartelijk dank voor de aanschaf van dit Ferm
product. Hiermee heeft u een uitstekend product
aangeschaft van één van de toonaangevende
Europese distributeurs. Alle Ferm producten
worden gefabriceerd volgens de hoogste
prestatie- en veiligheidsnormen.

Deel van onze filosofie is de uitstekende klanten-
service die wordt ondersteund door onze
uitgebreide garantie. Wij hopen dat u vele jaren naar
tevredenheid gebruik zult maken van dit product.

VEILIGHEIDSVOORSCHRIFTEN

@ WAARSCHUWING

Lees de bijgesloten veiligheidsvoor-
schriften, de aanvullende veiligheids-
voorschriften en de instructies.

Het niet in acht nemen van de veilig-
heidsvoorschriften en de instructies kan
leiden tot elektrische schok, brand en/of
ernstig letsel.

Bewaar de veiligheidsvoorschriften en
de instructies voor toekomstig gebruik.

De volgende symbolen worden gebruikt in de
gebruikershandleiding of op het product:
Lees de gebruikershandleiding.

Gevaar voor persoonlijk letsel.

Gevaar voor elektrische schok.

Verwijder onmiddellijk de netstekker uit
het stopcontact indien de netkabel
beschadigd raakt en tijdens reiniging en
onderhoud.

P >3

Gevaar voor rondvliegende voorwerpen.
Houd omstanders uit de buurt van het
werkgebied.

-
=l

Draag een veiligheidsbril.
Draag gehoorbescherming.

@
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v Draag een stofmasker.

Werp het product niet weg in ongeschikte
containers.
Het product is in overeenstemming met
c € de van toepassing zijnde veiligheids-
normen in de Europese richtlijnen.

Aanvullende veiligheidsvoorschriften voor
multitools
(.\ Het aanraken of inademen van tijdens
v gebruik vrijkomende stof (bijv. met
loodhoudende verf bewerkte
opperviakken, hout en metaal) kan
schade toebrengen aan uw gezondheid
en de gezondheid van omstanders. Draag
altijd geschikte beschermende uitrusting,
zoals een stofmasker. Zorg tijdens
gebruik altijd voor een goede
stofafzuiging.

e Bewerk geen materialen die asbest bevatten.
Asbest wordt als kankerverwekkend beschouwd.

e Bewerk geen metaal met een
magnesiumgehalte van meer dan 80%.

e Wees uiterst voorzichting bij het bewerken van
geverfde opperviakken.

e Gebruik geen accessoires die niet specifiek
zijn ontworpen en aanbevolen door de fabrikant.
Gevaar voor persoonlijk letsel.

e Controleer de machine en de accessoires
voor ieder gebruik. Gebruik geen accessoires
die verbogen, vervormd of op andere wijze
beschadigd zijn. Indien u de machine of een
van de accessoires laat vallen, controleer dan
de machine of het accessoire op beschadiging.
Vervang indien nodig het accessoire.

e Gebruik uitsluitend accessoires die worden
aanbevolen door de fabrikant.

e Gebruik uitsluitend accessoires die geschikt
zijn voor de toepassing.

e Gebruik uitsluitend accessoires met de juiste
afmetingen.

e Gebruik geen accessoires die koelvloeistoffen
vereisen. Gevaar voor elektrische schok.

e Zorg ervoor dat de accessoires juist zijn
gemonteerd. Gebruik geen adapters of andere
hulpmiddelen om accessoires met een andere
asdiameter te monteren.

Zorg ervoor dat de maximale snelheid van

het accessoire groter is dan of gelijk is aan de
maximale snelheid van de machine. Zie het
typeplaatje op de machine.

Laat na het monteren van de accessoires de
machine onbelast draaien op een veilige plek.
Indien de machine sterk vibreert, schakel

dan onmiddellijk de machine uit, verwijder de
netstekker uit het stopcontact en probeer het
probleem te verhelpen.

Zorg ervoor dat het werkstuk correct wordt
ondersteund of vastgezet.

Draag een veiligheidsbril. Draag gehoor-
bescherming. Draag een stofmasker. Gebruik
indien nodig andere beschermingsmiddelen,
zoals veiligheidshandschoenen, veiligheids-
schoenen, etc. Gevaar voor persoonlijk letsel.
Houd omstanders uit de buurt van het
werkgebied. Zorg ervoor dat alle personen

in het werkgebied beschermende uitrusting
dragen. Gevaar voor persoonlijk letsel.

Houd het netsnoer uit de buurt van het
draaiende accessoire. Indien het netsnoer het
draaiende accessoire raakt, kunnen uw handen
of armen in contact komen met het accessoire.
Gevaar voor persoonlijk letsel.

Houd de machine vast bij de geisoleerde
oppervlakken op plekken waar het accessoire
in contact kan komen met verborgen bedrading
of het netsnoer. Indien het accessoire in contact
komt met een onder spanning staande draad,
kunnen de blootgestelde metalen delen van de
machine ook onder spanning komen. Gevaar
voor elektrische schok.

Gebruik de machine niet terwijl u deze naast

u draagt. Gevaar voor persoonlijk letsel.
Gebruik de machine niet in de buurt van
brandbare materialen. Brandgevaar.

Wees erop bedacht dat het accessoire na

het uitschakelen van de machine nog korte
tijd blijft doordraaien. Probeer niet zelf het
accessoire tot stilstand te brengen.

Plaats de machine nooit op een tafel of een
werkbank voordat deze uitgeschakeld is.
Reinig regelmatig de ventilatieopeningen.
Gevaar voor elektrische schok.

Elektrische veiligheid
f Controleer altijd of de spanning van de

stroomtoevoer overeenkomt met de
spanning op het typeplaatje.




o Gebruik de machine niet indien het netsnoer of (3] =5]03 g IS{ WA/ 1\ e (5 (¢ Iy

de netstekker zijn beschadigd.

e Gebruik uitsluitend verlengkabels die geschikt
zijn voor het vermogen van de machine met
een minimale dikte van 1,5 mm?. Indien u een

verlengkabelhaspel gebruikt, rol dan altijd de
kabel volledig uit.
TECHNISCHE GEGEVENS
0TM1007
Netspanning V~  220-240
Netfrequentie Hz 50
Ingangsspanning W 300
Toerental onbelast min-1  0-23.000
Gewicht kg 1.21
GELUID EN VIBRATIE
0TM1007
Geluidsdruk (Lpa) dB(A) 85
Geluidsvermogen (Lwa) dB(A) 96
Onzekerheid (K) dBA) 3
Vibratie (zagen in staal) m/s?  7.28
Onzekerheid (K) m/s? 15

A Draag gehoorbescherming.

Trillingsniveau

Het trillingsemissieniveau, dat in deze
gebruiksaanwijzing wordt vermeld, is gemeten in
overeenstemming met een gestandaardiseerde
test volgens EN 60745; deze mag worden
gebruikt om twee machines met elkaar te
vergelijken en als voorlopige beoordeling van

de blootstelling aan trilling bij gebruik van de
machine voor de vermelde toepassingen

- gebruik van de machine voor andere
toepassingen, of met andere of slecht
onderhouden accessoires, kan het
blootstellingsniveau aanzienlijk verhogen

- wanneer de machine is uitgeschakeld of
wanneer deze loopt maar geen werk verricht,
kan dit het blootstellingsniveau aanzienlijk
reduceren

Bescherm uzelf tegen de gevolgen van

trilling door de machine en de accessoires te
onderhouden, uw handen warm te houden en uw
werkwijze te organiseren.

Uw multitool is ontworpen voor lichte schuur-,
zaag- en schraapwerkzaamheden.

Aan/uit-schakelaar

Instelwiel toerental
Montagepunt voor accessoires
Handgreep

Snelwissel hendel

Koolborstel afdekkap
Koolborstelhouder

ASSEMBLAGE

De schuurzool en het schuurpapier moeten
worden gebruikt voor schuurwerkzaamheden.

Noo kLN

Schakel voor assemblage altijd de
machine uit en verwijder de netstekker uit
het stopcontact.

Monteren en verwijderen van accessoires

(fig. B)

e Open de snelwissel hendel (5) en schuif de
accessoire naar voren om hem te verwijderen
uit de houder.

e Schuif de accessoire in de houder en zet hem
vast met de snelwissel hendel (5).

In- en uitschakelen (fig. A)

e Om de machine in te schakelen, schuift u de
aan/uit-schakelaar (1) naar voren.

e Om de machine in te schakelen, schuift u de
aan/uit-schakelaar (1) naar achteren.

Instellen van de snelheid (fig. A)

Het instelwiel voor het toerental wordt gebruikt
voor het instellen van de snelheid. Het instelwiel
voor het toerental kan in 6 posities worden
ingesteld. De ideale snelheid is afhankelijk van de
toepassing en van het te bewerken materiaal.

A Stel de snelheid niet in tiidens gebruik.
e Draai het instelwiel voor het toerental

(2) naar de gewenste positie.




Aanwijzingen voor optimaal gebruik

e Klem het werkstuk vast. Gebruik een
kleminrichting voor kleine werkstukken.

e Teken een lijn om de richting te bepalen waarin

het accessoire moet worden geleid.

Houd de machine stevig vast bij de handgreep.

Schakel de machine in.

Wacht totdat de machine volledig op snelheid is.

Plaats het accessoire op het werkstuk.

Beweeg de machine langs de vooraf

getekende lijn, waarbij het accessoire stevig

tegen het werkstuk wordt gedrukt.

e Oefen niet te veel druk uit op de machine. Laat
de machine het werk doen.

e Schakel de machine uit en wacht totdat de
machine volledig tot stilstand is gekomen
voordat u de machine wegzet.

REINIGING EN ONDERHOUD

* Reinig regelmatig de behuizing met een zachte
doek.

¢ Houd de ventilatieopeningen vrij van stof en
vuil. Gebruik indien nodig een zachte, vochtige
doek om stof en vuil uit de ventilatieopeningen
te verwijderen.

Schakel voor reiniging en onderhoud
altijd de machine uit en verwijder de
netstekker uit het stopcontact.

Vervangen van de accessoires (fig. B)
Versleten of beschadigde accessoires moeten
onmiddellijk worden vervangen.

A\

e Ga voor het verwijderen van het accessoire te
werk zoals beschreven in het corresponderende
gedeelte.

e Ga voor het monteren van het accessoire te
werk zoals beschreven in het corresponderende
gedeelte.

Gebruik uitsluitend scherpe en
onbeschadigde accessoires.

Controleren en vervangen van de koolborstels
Fig.A+C

De koolborstels moeten regelmatig worden
gecontroleerd. Indien de koolborstels versleten
zijn, zal de machine ongelijkmatig beginnen te
draaien.

A

e \Verwijder de koolborstel afdekkap (6)
Verwijder de koolborstelhouders (7) met
behulp van een schroevendraaier.
Reinig de koolborstels.

Vervang in geval van slijtage beide
koolborstels tegelijkertijd.

Monteer de koolborstelhouders (7) met behulp
van een schroevendraaier.

Laat na het monteren van de nieuwe
koolborstels de machine gedurende

15 minuten onbelast draaien.

GARANTIE

Raadpleeg de bijgesloten garantiebepalingen.

MILIEU

hi4

Uitsluitend voor EG-landen

Werp elektrisch gereedschap niet weg bij het
huisvuil. Volgens de Europese Richtlijn 2012/19/
EU voor Afgedankte Elektrische en Elektronische
Apparatuur en de implementatie ervan in nationaal
recht moet niet langer te gebruiken elektrisch
gereedschap gescheiden worden verzameld en
op een milieuvriendelijke wijze worden verwerkt.

Gebruik uitsluitend het juiste type
koolborstels.

Het product, de accessoires en de
verpakking moeten worden gesorteerd
voor milieuvriendelijke recycling.

Het product en de gebruikershandleiding zijn
onderhevig aan wijzigingen. Specificaties kunnen
zonder opgaaf van redenen worden gewijzigd.
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Merci pour votre achat de ce produit Ferm.
Vous disposez maintenant d’un excellent produit,
proposé par I'un des principaux fabricants
européens. Tous les produits que vous fournit
Ferm sont fabriqués selon les normes les plus
exigeantes en matiére de performances et

de sécurité. Complété par notre garantie tres
compléte, I’'excellence de notre service clientéle
forme également partie intégrante de notre
philosophie. Nous espérons que vous profiterez
longtemps de ce produit.

AVERTISSEMENTS DE SECURITE

&

AVERTISSEMENT

Consultez les avertissements de
sécurité, les avertissements de
sécurité additionnels ainsi que les
instructions fournis ici.

Le non respect des avertissements de
sécurité et des instructions peut
occasionner une électrocution, un
incendie ou des blessures graves.
Conservez les avertissements de
sécurité et les instructions pour
référence future.

Les symboles suivants sont utilisés dans le
manuel d’utilisation ou apposés sur le produit:

e PP

Lisez le manuel d’utilisation.

Risque de blessures.

Risque d’électrocution.

Débranchez immédiatement la fiche de la
prise secteur si le cable secteur est
endommagé ainsi que durant le
nettoyage et la maintenance.

Risque de projection d’objets. Maintenez
les passants a I'écart de la zone de
travail.

Portez des lunettes de protection.
Portez une protection auditive.

@

Portez un masque anti-poussiere.

')
\o4
hi4
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Avertissements de sécurité supplémentaires
pour les multi-outils

Le contact ou l'inhalation de poussiere
libérée pendant I'utilisation (par ex.
surfaces peintes, bois ou métal) peut
constituer un danger pour votre santé et
celle des personnes a proximité. Portez
toujours I'équipement de protection
approprié, ainsi un masque anti-
poussiére. Employez toujours les
dispositifs d’aspiration de poussiere
adaptés pendant l'utilisation.

Ne jetez pas le produit dans des
conteneurs qui ne sont pas prévus
a cet effet.

Le produit est conforme aux normes
de sécurité applicables des directives
européennes.

D

e Ne travaillez pas sur des matériaux contenant
de I'amiante. L’amiante est considéré comme
carcinogéne.

e Ne travaillez pas sur un métal présentant un
contenu en magnésium supérieur a 80%.

e Faites tres attention en travaillant sur des
surfaces peintes.

e Utilisez uniquement les accessoires
spécifiquement congus et recommandés par le
fabricant. Risque de blessures.

® Inspectez la machine et les accessoires avant

chaque usage. N'utilisez pas d’accessoires

courbés, fissurés ou autrement endommageés.

En cas de chute de la machine ou d’un

accessoire, vérifiez I'absence de dégats. Si

nécessaire, remplacez I’accessoire.

Utilisez uniquement les accessoires

recommandés par le fabricant.

e Utilisez uniquement les accessoires adaptés a
I’application.

e Utilisez uniquement des accessoires aux
dimensions correctes.

e N’utilisez aucun accessoire nécessitant un liquide
de refroidissement. Risque d’électrocution.

POWER SINCE 1965
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e Assurez-vous que les accessoires sont
correctement montés. N'utilisez pas d’adaptateur
ou d’autres dispositifs pour monter des
accessoires d’un diametre d’axe différent.

e Assurez-vous que la vitesse maximum de
I’accessoires est supérieure ou égale a celle
de la machine. Reportez-vous a la plaque
d’identification de la machine.

e Une fois les accessoires en place, laissez la
machine tourner sans charge dans une zone
sécurisée. En cas de fortes vibrations de la
machine, mettez-la immédiatement hors
tension, débranchez la fiche de la prise secteur
et essayez de résoudre le probléme.

e Assurez-vous que la piece a ouvrer est
correctement soutenue ou fixée.

e Portez des lunettes de protection. Portez
une protection auditive. Portez un masque
anti-poussiere. Si nécessaire, utilisez d’autres
équipements de protection : gants de sécurité,
chaussures de sécurité, etc. Risque de
blessures.

e Maintenez les passants a I'’écart de la zone de
travail. Assurez-vous que quiconque pénétre
dans la zone de travail porte un équipement de
protection. Risque de blessures.

o Ecartez le cable d’alimentation de I'accessoire
en rotation. Si le cordon secteur touche
I’accessoire en rotation, vos mains ou vos bras
peuvent entrer en contact avec I’accessoire.
Risque de blessures.

e Tenez la machine par les surfaces de poignée
isolées lorsque I'accessoire peut toucher
des céblages cachés ou le cordon secteur.

Si I'accessoire touche un fil sous tension, les
pieces métalliques exposées de la machine
peuvent également étre sous tension. Risque
d’électrocution.

e N'utilisez pas la machine en la tenant a vos
cbtés. Risque de blessures.

e N’utilisez pas la machine a proximité de
matériaux inflammables. Risque d’incendie.

e Apres avoir débranché la machine, I'accessoire
continue a tourner pendant quelque temps.
N’essayez jamais d’immobiliser vous-méme
I’accessoire.

* Ne posez jamais la machine sur une table ou
un établi sans I'avoir mise hors tension.

e Nettoyez régulierement les orifices d’aération.
Risque d’électrocution.

Sécurité électrique

Vérifiez si la tension d’alimentation
A électrique correspond bien a celle
de la plaque signalétique.
e Nutilisez pas la machine si le cable secteur ou
la fiche secteur est endommagé.
e Utilisez uniquement des rallonges adaptées a
la puissance nominale de la machine et d’une
section minimum de 1,5 mm?. Si vous utilisez

une bobine de rallonge, déroulez toujours
complétement le cable.

DONNEES TECHNIQUES

0TM1007
Tension secteur V~  220-240
Fréquence secteur Hz 50
Puissance W 300
Vitesse a vide min-1 0-23.000
Poids kg 1.21
BRUIT ET VIBRATION

0TM1007
Pression acoustique (Lpa) dB(A) 85
Puissance acoustique (Lwa) dB(A) 96
Incertitude (K) dBA) 3
Vibration (sciage de I'acier) m/s?  7.28
Incertitude (K) m/s> 1.5

A Portez une protection auditive.

Niveau de vibrations

Le niveau de vibrations émises indiqué en ce

manuel d’instruction a été mesuré conformément

a I’essai normalisé de la norme EN 60745; il peut

étre utilisé pour comparer plusieurs outils et pour

réaliser une évaluation préliminaire de I’exposition

aux vibrations lors de I'utilisation de I’outil pour

les applications mentionnées

- l'utilisation de I'outil dans d’autres applications,
ou avec des accessoires différents ou mal
entretenus, peut considérablement augmenter
le niveau d’exposition

- lamise hors tension de I'outil et sa non-
utilisation pendant qu’il est allumé peuvent
considérablement réduire le niveau d’exposition

Protégez-vous contre les effets des vibrations
par un entretien correct de I'outil et de ses
accessoires, en gardant vos mains chaudes et en

12

structurant vos schémas de travail.



DESCRIPTION (FIG. A)

Votre multi-outil a été congu pour les applications
légéres de pongage, de sciage et de décapage.

Bouton de marche/arrét

Molette de réglage de vitesse
Point de montage des accessoires
Poignée

Levier de changement rapide
Couverture de brosse a charbon
Porte-balai a bloc de charbon

MONTAGE

Le patin de pongage et le papier de poncage
doivent étre utilisés pour les applications de
pongage.

Nook~owh=

Avant le montage, mettez toujours
la machine hors tension et débranchez la
fiche de la prise secteur.

Retirer et installer des accessoires (fig. B)

e Déverrovuillez le levier de remplacement rapide
(5) et faites glisser I'accessoire vers I'avant
pour le retirer du support.

e Glissez I’'accessoire dans le support et fixez le
levier de remplacement rapide (5).

UTILISATION

Mise en marche et arrét (fig. A)

e Pour mettre la machine en marche, avancez le
bouton marche/arrét (1).

e Pour arréter la machine, reculez I'interrupteur
marche/arrét (1).

Réglage de la vitesse (fig. A)

La molette de réglage de vitesse sert a ajuster

la vitesse. La molette de réglage de vitesse peut
adopter 6 positions. La vitesse idéale dépends de
I’application et du matériau ouvré.

A\

e Sélectionnez la vitesse souhaitée au moyen de
la molette de réglage de vitesse (2).

Ne réglez pas la vitesse pendant
l'utilisation.

Conseils pour une utilisation optimale

e Serrez la piece a ouvrer. Utilisez un appareil de
serrage pour les petites piéces.

e Tirez une ligne définissant la direction de
guidage de I'accessoire.

e Tenez fermement la machine par la poignée.

e Mettez la machine en marche.

e Attendez que la machine atteigne son régime
maximum.

e Placez I'accessoire sur la piece a ouvrer.

e Déplacez lentement la machine le long de
la ligne tracée en appuyant I'accessoire
fermement contre la piéce a ouvrer.

e N’exercez pas de pression excessive sur la
machine. Laissez la machine faire le travail.

e Eteignez la machine et attendez son
immobilisation totale avant de la reposer.

NETTOYAGE ET MAINTENANCE

A

e Nettoyez régulierement le boitier a I'aide d’un
chiffon doux.

e Débarrassez les fentes de ventilation de toute
salissure et poussiére. Si nécessaire, utilisez
un chiffon doux et humide pour retirer la salissure
et la poussiére des fentes de ventilation.

Avant le nettoyage et la maintenance,
mettez toujours la machine hors tension
et débranchez la fiche de la prise secteur.

Changement d’accessoire (fig. B)
Les accessoires usés ou endommageés doivent
étre immédiatement remplacés.

A

e Pour retirer 'accessoire, procédez selon les
indications de la section correspondante.

e Pour monter I'accessoire, procédez selon les
indications de la section correspondante.

Utilisez uniquement des accessoires
aiguisés et en bon état.

Controéle et remplacement des balais

a bloc de charbon

Fig. A+C

Contrélez régulierement les balais a bloc de
charbon. Si les balais a bloc de charbon sont
usés, la machine commence a fonctionner
irréguliérement.

POWER SINCE 1965
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Utilisez uniquement les balais a bloc de
charbon du type correct.
Retirer le couvercle de la brosse a charbon (6)
Retirez les porte-balais a bloc de charbon (7)
avec un tournevis.
Nettoyez les balais a bloc de charbon.
En cas d’usure, remplacez les deux balais a
bloc de charbon simultanément.
Installez les porte-balais a bloc de charbon (7)
avec un tournevis.
Apres le montage des nouveaux balais a bloc
de charbon, laissez tourner la machine a vide
pendant 15 minutes.

GARANTIE

Consultez les termes de la garantie fournis.

ENVIRONNEMENT

Mise au rebut
E Le produit, les accessoires et 'emballage

doivent étre triés pour assurer un
recyclage écologique.
Uniquement pour les pays CE
Ne jetez pas les outils électriques avec les déchets
domestiques. Selon la directive européenne
2012/19/EU « Déchets d’équipements électriques
et électroniques » et sa mise en ceuvre dans le
droit national, les outils électriques hors d’usage

doivent étre collectés séparément et mis au rebut
de maniére écologique.

Le produit et le manuel d’utilisation sont sujets
a modifications. Les spécifications peuvent
changer sans autre préavis.

UNIVERSALUS JRANKIS
OTM1007

Dékojame, kad sigijote §j ,Ferm” produkta.

Tai yra puikus produktas, kurj teikia Europoje
pirmaujantys tiekéjai.

Visi pristatomi ,,Ferm” produktai gaminami pagal
auksciausius nasumo ir saugumo standartus.
Laikydamiesi savo principy, taip pat klientams
teikiame puikias paslaugas, kurioms suteikiame
visiska garantija.

Tikimés, kad mégausités naudodami §j produkta
daugelj mety.

SAUGOS |SPEJIMAI

@ JSPEJIMAS

Perskaitykite pridétus saugos
ispéjimus, papildomus jspéjimus ir
instrukcijas. Nesilaikant saugos
jspéjimy ir instrukcijy gali Kilti elektros
smdgis, gaisras ir / arba galima rimtai
susizeisti.

ISsaugokite Siuos saugos jspéjimus ir
instrukcijas ateiciai.

Toliau pateikiami simboliai naudojami naudotojo
vadove arba ant produkto:

Perskaitykite naudotojo vadova.
Galima susizeisti.

Gali kilti elektros smagis.

Jei valymo ir prieziiros metu
pazeidZiamas maitinimo kabelis,
nedelsdami iStraukite kiStukg i$ maitinimo
lizdo.

Gali kilti pavojus dél atSokusiy daleliy.
Stebétojai turi bati atokiau nuo darbo
Zonos.

Deveékite apsauginius akinius.
Deveékite klausos apsaugas.

QIR BPEEI

Devekite nuo dulkiy apsaugancig kauke.




Nei$meskite produkto j netinkamag
konteinerj.

Produktas atitinka Europos direktyvy
C € taikomus saugos standartus.

Papildomi universaliy jrankiy saugos jspéjimai

m Salytis su darbo metu susidaranciomis
dulkémis (pvz., nuo Svinu dengty
pavirSiy, medzio ar metalo) arba jy
Jkvépimas gali sukelti pavojy jasy ir Salia
stovincCiyjy sveikatai. Visada dévékite
tinkamas apsaugines priemones, pvz.,
nuo dulkiy apsaugancig kauke. Dirbdami
visada naudokite tinkamas dulkiy
iStraukimo priemones.

¢ Nenaudokite medziagy, kuriy sudétyje
yra asbesto. Asbestas yra kancerogeniné
medziaga.

¢ Nedirbkite su metalu, kurio sudétyje yra
daugiau nei 80% magnio.

e Bukite labai atsargus dirbdami su dazytais
pavirsiais.

¢ Nenaudokite priedu, jei ju nesukuré ir
nerekomenduoja gamintojas. Galima
susizeisti.

e Patikrinkite jrenginj ir jo priedus prie$ kiekvieng
naudojima. Nenaudokite sulenkty, jluzusiy
ar kitaip sugadinty prieduy. Jei jrenginys arba
vienas i$ priedy nukrinta, patikrinkite, ar
jrenginys arba priedai nesugadinti. Jei reikia,
prieda pakeiskite.

¢ Naudokite tik gamintojo rekomenduojamus
priedus.

e Naudokite priedus tik tam tinkantiems
darbams.

¢ Naudokite tik tinkamy matmeny priedus.

¢ Nenaudokite priedy, kuriems reikalingas
ausinamasis skystis. Elektros iSkrovos
pavojus.

o |sitikinkite, kad priedai tinkamai pritvirtinti.
Nenaudokite adapteriy ar kity pagalbiniy
priemoniy, norédami pritvirtinti priedus, kuriy
veleno skersmuo skiriasi.

e Patikrinkite, ar maksimalus priedo greitis
didesnis, ar toks pat, kaip maksimalus
jrenginio greitis. Paziurékite jrenginio duomeny
lenteléje.

Pritvirtine priedus, iSbandykite jrenginj erdvioje
ir saugioje vietoje. Jei jrenginys stipriai
vibruoja, nedelsdami iSjunkite jj, iStraukite
kistuka i$ maitinimo lizdo ir pabandykite
iSspresti problema.

Patikrinkite, ar ruosinys patikimai paremtas ar
pritvirtintas.

Nesiokite apsauginius akinius. Naudokite
klausos apsauga. Dévékite nuo dulkiy
apsaugancia kauke. Jei reikia, naudokite kitas
apsaugines priemones, pvz., apsaugines
pirstines, batus ir t. t. Galima susizeisti.
Stebétojai turi buti atokiau nuo darbo zonos.
Patikrinkite, ar visi asmenys darbo aplinkoje
dévi apsaugines priemones. Galima susizeisti.
Maitinimo kabelj laikykite atokiai nuo
besisukancio priedo. Jei maitinimo kabelis
palies besisukantj prieda, jusy rankos gali
prisiliesti prie priedo. Galima susizeisti.
Prilaikykite jrenginj uz izoliuoty jsitvérimo
pavirsiy, kur priedas gali liesti pasléptus
elektros laidus arba maitinimo kabelius. Jei
priedas uzkabinty laida, kuriuo teka srové,
neapsaugotomis metalinémis jrenginio dalimis
taip pat gali tekéti srové. Elektros iSkrovos
pavojus.

Nenaudokite jrenginio, kol neSate jj Salia saves.
Galima susizeisti.

Nenaudokite jrenginio $alia degiy medziagy.
Gaisro pavojus.

Bukite atsargus, nes iSjungus jrenginj, priedas
kurj laika dar suksis. Nebandykite sustabdyti
priedo rankomis.

Nedekite jrenginio ant stalo ar darbastalio prie$
tai jo neigjunge.

Reguliariai valykite ventiliacijos angas. Elektros
iSkrovos pavojus.

Apsauga nuo elektros

atitinka duomeny lenteléje pateiktus

f Visada patikrinkite, ar elektros jtampa

jtampos duomenis.

Nenaudokite jrenginio, jei maitinimo kabelis
arba kistukas yra sugadintas.

Naudokite tik tuos ilgintuvus, kurie atitinka
jrenginio elektros galig su minimaliu 1,5 mm?
storiu. Jei naudosite ilgintuvo rite, visada
visiskai iSvyniokite kabelj.
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TECHNINIAI DUOMENYS

0TM1007
Elektros jtampa V~  220-240
Elektros daznis Hz 50
Jéjimo galia W 300
Greitis be apkrovos min-1  0-23.000
Svoris kg 1.21
TRIUKSMAS IR VIBRACIJA

0TM1007
Garso slégis (Lpa) dB(A) 85
Akustikos galia (Lwa) dB(A) 96
Netikslumas (K) dB@A) 3
Vibracja (plieno pjovimas) m/s>  7.28
Netikslumas (K) m/s> 15

A Naudokite klausos apsauga.

Vibracijos lygis

Vibracijos sklaidos lygis, nurodytas ant

Sio instrukcijy vadovo uzpakalinio virselio,
iSmatuotas pagal standarte EN 60745 iSdeéstytus
standartizuoto bandymo reikalavimus; Si verté gali
buti naudojama vienam jrankiui palyginti su kitu
bei iSankstiniam vibracijos poveikiui jvertinti, kai
jrankis naudojamas paminétais budais

- naudojant jrankj kitokiais budais arba su
gali zymiai padidéti poveikio lygis

- aikotarpiais, kai jrankis iSjungtas arba yra
jjungtas, taciau juo nedirbama, gali zymiai
sumazeéti poveikio lygis

Apsisaugokite nuo vibracijos poveikio

Siltai ir derindami darbo ciklus su pertraukélémis

APRASYMAS (A PAV)

Universalus jrankis sukurtas nedideliems
Slifavimo, pjovimo ir grandymo darbams.

1. Jjungimo/isjungimo jungiklis
2. GreiCio reguliavimo Ziedas
3. Priedy tvirtinimo vieta

4. Rankena

5. Greita pavary svirtis

6. Anglies Sepecio dangtelis
7. Gylioribotuvas

Slifavimo paduka ir §lifavimo popieriy reikia
naudoti Slifavimo darbams.

Pries surinkdami, bdtinai isjunkite jrenginj
ir i$ maitinimo lizdo istraukite kistukg.

Priedy nuémimas ir montavimas (B pav.)

e Atleiskite sparciojo keitimo svirtelg (5) ir
pastumkite prieda pirmyn, kad nuimtuméte
nuo laikiklio.

¢ Nuslinkite prieda j laikiklj ir uzverzkite sparciojo
keitimo svirtele (5).

NAUDOJIMAS

Jjungimas ir iSjungimas (A pav.)

e Jei norite jjungti jrenginj, paslinkite jjungimo/
iSjungimo jungiklj (1) aukstyn.

e Jei norite iSjungti jrenginj, paslinkite jjungimo/
iSjungimo jungiklj (1) Zemyn.

Greicio nustatymas (A pav.)

Greicio reguliavimo Ziedas naudojamas greiciui
nustatyti. Galima nustatyti 6 greicio reguliavimo
ziedo padeétis. Idealus greitis priklauso nuo
atliekamo darbo ir medziagos, su kuria dirbama.

A\

e Pasukite grei€io reguliavimo Zieda (2) j reikiama
padét;.

Nereguliuokite greic¢io naudodami
jrenginj.

Optimalaus naudojimo patarimai

e Prispauskite ruoSinj. Mazus ruosinius
prispauskite specialiu prietaisu.

e Nubrézkite pjuvio linija, pagal kurig bus

nukreipiamas priedas.

Tvirtai laikykite jrenginio rankena.

ljunkite jrengin.

Palaukite, kol jrenginys pasieks didZiausia greit;.

Padékite prieda ant ruosinio.

Létai stumkite jrenginj pagal nubrézta linija,

tvirtai prispausdami prieda prie ruosinio.

16




¢ Nespauskite jrenginio per stipriai. Leiskite
jrenginiui atlikti savo darba.

e |Sjunkite jrenginj ir prieS padédami palaukite,
kol jrenginys visiSkai sustos.

VALYMAS IR PRIEZIURA

¢ Reguliariai valykite korpusa minksta sluoste.

e Saugokite ventiliacijos angas nuo dulkiy ir
nesvarumy. Jei reikia, dulkes ir neSvarumus
nuo ventiliacijos angy Sluostykite minksta ir
drégna Sluoste.

Prie$ valydami ir atlikdami prieZidros
darbus, bdtinai isjunkite jrenginj ir is
maitinimo lizdo istraukite kistuka.

Priedy keitimas (B pav.)
Panaudoti arba sugadinti priedai turi bati
nedelsiant pakeisti.

A\

e Jeinorite iSimti prieda, atlikite atitinkamame
skyriuje nurodytus veiksmus.

e Jei norite pritvirtinti prieda, atlikite atitinkamame
skyriuje nurodytus veiksmus.

Naudokite tik astrius ir nesugadintus
priedus.

Angliniy Sepedéiy tikrinimas ir keitimas

A + C pav.

Anglinius Sepecius reikia tikrinti reguliariai. Jei
angliniai $epeciai panaudoti, jrenginys veikia
netolygiai.

A

¢ Nuimkite anglies Sepecio dangtelj (6)

e Atsuktuvu nuimkite angliniu Sepeciy laikiklius
7).

e |Svalykite anglinius Sepecius.

e Jei Sepeciai susidévéje, pakeiskite juos abu i$
karto.

e Atsuktuvu pritvirtinkite angliniy Sepeciy
laikiklius (7).

e Pritvirting naujus anglinius Sepecius jjunkite
jrenginj ir leiskite jam 15 min. veikti be
apkrovos.

Naudokite tik tinkamo tipo anglinius
Sepecius.

GARANTIJA

Atsizvelkite j pridétos garantijos terminus.

APLINKA
Salinimas
Produktus, priedus ir pakuotes reikia
surdasiuoti nezalingam aplinkai
Skirta tik EB salims

perdirbimui.
Neismeskite elektros jrankiy j buitiniy atlieky
konteinerius. Remiantis Europos elektros ir
elektroninés jrangos atlieky gairiy direktyva
2012/19/EU ir jos realizavimu tarptautinéje teiséje,
ilgiau nenaudojami elektros jrankiai turi buti
surenkami atskirai ir iSmetami nezalingu aplinkai
budu.

Produktas ir naudotojo instrukcijos gali buti
pakeistos. Specifikacijos gali buti kei¢iamos be
ispéjimo.
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DAUDZFUNKCIONALS INSTRUMENTS
OTM1007

Paldies, ka iegadajaties So Ferm izstradajumul!
Tagad jums ir izcils izstradajums, ko

piegadajis viens no Eiropas vadoSajiem
piegadatajuzneémumiem. Visi jums piegadatie
Ferm izstradajumi ir raZoti saskana ar
augstakajiem kvalitates un drosibas standartiem.
Dala no musu filozofijas ir nodro$inat izcilu klientu
apkalpo$anu, pateicoties musu visaptverosai
garantijai. Ceram, ka ar prieku izmantosiet $So
izstradajumu vel daudzus gadus.

DROSIBAS BRIDINAJUMI

@ BRIDINAJUMS

Izlasiet pievienotos drosibas
bridinajumus, papildu drosibas
bridinajumus un instrukcijas.
Drosibas bridinajumu un instrukciju
neievéroSana var izraisit elektroSoku,
ugunsgréku un/vai nopietnas traumas.
Saglabajiet droSibas bridinajumus un
instrukcijas, lai varétu nepiecieSamibas
gadijuma tajos ieltkoties.

Turpmak minétie simboli tiek izmantoti lietotaja
rokasgramata vai uz izstradajuma:
Izlasiet lietotaja rokasgramatu.

Personigu traumu risks.

ElektroSoka risks.

Nekavéjoties izraujiet kontaktdaksu no
elektrotikla, ja elektrobaroSanas kabelis ir
bojats, ka ari tirisanas un tehniskas
apkopes laika.

LidojoSu prieksmetu risks. Nelaujiet
skatitajiem ieklat darba laukuma.

Lietojiet aizsargbrilles.
Lietojiet dzirdes aizsargus.

QIR BB

™
Ao/

4
C€

Papildu drosibas bridinajumi
daudzfunkcionaliem instrumentiem
Fan Neierobezota saskare ar putekliem vai to
U ieelposana lietoSanas laika (piem.,
svinotu virsmu, koka un metala) var
apdraudét jasu un apkartéjo veselibu.
Vienmeér lietojiet atbilstosus
aizsarglidzeklus, k&, pieméram, putek|u
masku. Vienmér izmantojiet puteklu
atsdci lietoSanas laika.

Lietojiet puteklu masku.

Neatbrivojieties no izstradajuma,
iemetot to nepiemérota konteinera.

Izstradajums atbilst piemérojamiem
Eiropas direktivu drosibas standartiem.

¢ Nelietojiet azbestu saturoSu materialu apstradei.
Azbests tiek uzskatits par kancerogénu.

e Neapstradajiet metalu, kas satur vairak neka
80% magnija.

e Esiet |oti uzmanigs, apstradajot krasotas
virsmas.

¢ Neizmantojiet piederumus, kas nav 1pasi
paredzéti un kurus nav ieteicis razotajs.
Personigu traumu risks.

e Pirms katras lietoSanas reizes parbaudiet
masinu un piederumus. Neizmantojiet saliektus,
ieplisusus vai citadi bojatus piederumus.

Ja masina vai kads no piederumiem ir

ticis nomests, parbaudiet, vai masinai vai
piederumam nav bojajumu. Ja nepiecieSams,
nomainiet piederumu.

e |zmantojiet tikai razotaja ieteiktos piederumus.

e |zmantojiet tikai darbam piemérotus
piederumus.

* |zmantojiet tikai pareiza izméra piederumus.

¢ Neizmantojiet piederumus, kuriem nepiecieSami
Skidruma dzesetaji. ElektroSoka risks.

e Parliecinieties, vai piederumi ir pareizi uzstadtti.
Neizmantojiet adapterus vai citus paliglidzeklus,
lai uzstaditu piederumus ar savadaku varpstas
diametru.

e Parliecinieties, ka piederuma maksimalais
atrums ir lielaks vai vienads ar masinas
maksimalo atrumu. Apskatiet masinas tehnisko

—_
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e Peéc piederumu uzstadiSanas laujiet masinai
darboties tuk$gaita drosa vieta. Ja masina
Specigi vibre, nekavéjoties izsledziet to,
izraujiet kontaktdaksu no elektrotikla un
méginiet atrisinat o problému.

e Parliecinieties, ka sagatave ir kartigi atbalstita

vai nostiprinata.
e Lietojiet aizsargbrilles. Lietojiet dzirdes
aizsargus. Lietojiet puteklu masku. Ja

nepiecieSams, lietojiet citus aizsarglhdzeklus,
ka, pieméram, aizsargcimdus, aizsargapavus

utt. Personigu traumu risks.
¢ Nelaujiet skatitajiem ieklut darba laukuma.

Parliecinieties, ka visas darba laukuma esosas

personas lieto aizsarglidzeklus. Personigu
traumu risks.

e Neturiet elektrobaro$anas kabeli rotéjosa
piederuma tuvuma. Ja elektrobaros$anas
kabelis pieskaras rotéjoSam piederumam,

jusu plaukstas vai rokas var nonakt saskare ar

piederumu. Personigu traumu risks.

e Turiet maSinu aiz izoletajam satverSanas
virsmam, ja piederums var saskarties ar
pasléptu elektroinstalaciju vai caurulvadiem.
Ja piederums saskaras ar zemsprieguma
vadu, masinas atklatas metala dalas var arf
nonakt zem sprieguma. ElektroSoka risks.

¢ Neizmantojiet masinu, turot to sana nesanas
laika. Personigu traumu risks.

¢ Neizmantojiet masinu viegli uzliesmojosu
materialu tuvuma. AizdegsSanas risks.

e Uzmanieties, jo piederums isu bridi péc
masinas izslegSanas turpina griezties.
Neméginiet pats apturét piederumu.

¢ Nekad nelieciet masinu uz galda vai évelsola,

pirms ta ir izslegta.
¢ Regulari tiriet ventilacijas caurumus.
ElektroSoka risks.

Elektriska drosiba

Vienmér parbaudiet, vai elektribas
padeves voltaza atbilst uz tehnisko

pamatdatu plaksnes noraditajai voltazai.

¢ Nelietojiet masinu, ja elektrobaro$anas kabelis

vai kontaktdaksa ir bojata.

* [zmantojiet tikai tadus pagarinajuma kabelus,

kas ir pieméroti masinas nominalai jaudai,
ar minimalo biezumu 1,5 mm?. Ja izmantojat
pagarinajuma kabela rulli, vienmeér pilniba
atritiniet kabeli.

TEHNISKIE DATI

0TM1007
Elektrotikla voltaza V~  220-240
Elektrotikla frekvence Hz 50
Jaudas izlietojums W 300
Tuk3gaitas atrums min-1  0-23.000
Svars kg 1.21
TROKSNIS UN VIBRACIJA

0TM1007
Skanas spiediens (Lpa) dBA) 85
Akustiska jauda (Lwa) dB(A) 96
Neprecizitate (K) dBA) 3
Vibracija (terauda zagésana) m/s?  7.28
Neprecizitate (K) m/s> 15

A Lietojiet dzirdes aizsargus.

Vibracijas imenis
Sis rokasgramatas aizmuguré ar zvaigzniti
noraditais vibracijas emisiju limenis merits,
izmantojot standarta EN 60745 paredzéto testu;
to var izmantot, lai salidzinatu instrumentus un
provizoriski izvértétu vibracijas iedarbibu, lietojot
instrumentu minetajiem meérkiem
- instrumenta izmantosana citiem mérkiem
vai ar citiem vai nepietiekami koptiem
piederumiem var ievérojami palielinat
iedarbibas limeni
- laika periodi, kad instruments ir izslégts vai art
ir ieslegts, tacu ar to nestrada, var ieverojami
samazinat iedarbibas imeni

Pasargajiet sevi no vibracijas ietekmes, veicot
instrumenta un ta piederumu tehnisko apkopi,
gadajot, lai rokas ir siltas, un organizejot darba
gaitu

APRAKSTS (A ATT))

Jusu daudzfunkcionalais instruments ir paredzéts
vieglai slipéSanai, zagésanai un skrapésanai.

1. leslegSanas/izslegSanas sledzis

2. Atruma regulé$anas ritenttis

3. Uzstadisanas punkts piederumiem
4. Rokturis

5. Atra rokasbremze

6. Oglekla sukas vaks

7. Ogles suku turetajs

POWER SINCE 1965
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MONTAZA

SlipeSanas darbiem jaizmanto slipéSanas paliktni
un smilSpapiru.

Pirms montazas vienmeér izslédziet
masinu un izraujiet kontaktdaksu no
elektrotikla.

Piederumu nonemsana un uzstadi$ana (B att.):

e Atlaidiet atras nomainas sviru (5) un bidiet
piederumu uz prieksu, lai nonemtu to no turétaja.

e |ebidiet piederumu turétaja un nofiks€jiet atras
nomainas sviru (5)

IZMANTOSANA

leslég$ana un izslegSana (A att.)

e Laiieslegtu masinu, pabidiet ieslegSanas/
izslég$anas slédzi (1) uz prieksu.

e Laiizslegtu masinu, pabidiet ieslegSanas/
izslégSanas sledzi (1) uz aizmuguri.

Atruma iestati$ana (A att.)

Atruma iestati$anai tiek izmantots atruma
reguléSanas ritenttis. Atruma regulé$anas ritentti
var iestatit 6 pozicijas. Idealais atrums ir atkarigs
no darba un apstradajama materiala.

A Neiestatiet atrumu lietoSanas laika.

e Pagrieziet atruma reguléSanas ritentti (2) uz
vajadzigo poziciju.

Padomi optimalai lietosanai

¢ Nostipriniet sagatavi. Izmantojiet imspiles
mazam sagatavem.

e Uzziméjiet lniju, lai noteiktu virzienu, kura virzit

piederumu.

Ciesi turiet masinu aiz roktura.

lesledziet masinu.

Pagaidiet, lldz masina sasniedz pilnu atrumu.

Novietojiet piederumu uz sagataves.

Leni virziet masinu pa ieprieks uzziméto liniju,

stingri spiezot piederumu pret sagatavi.

e Neizmantojiet parak lielu spiedienu uz masinu.
Laujiet masinai veikt darbu.

e Izsledziet masinu un gaidiet, lidz ta pilniba
apstajas, pirms to noliekat.

TIRISANA UN TEHNISKA APKOPE

¢ Regulari tiriet korpusu ar mikstu dranu.

e Uzturiet ventilacijas caurumus tirus no putekliem
un netirumiem. Ja nepiecieSams, izmantojiet
mikstu, mitru dranu, lai notiritu putek|us un
netirumus no ventilacijas caurumiem.

Pirms tirisanas un tehniskas apkopes
vienmeér izslédziet masinu un izraujiet
kontaktdaksu no elektrotikla.

Piederumu nomaina (B att.)
Nolietoti vai bojati piederumi nekavejoties
janomaina.

A\

e Lai nonemtu piederumu, rikojieties ka
aprakstits attiecigaja sadala.

e Lai uzstaditu piederumu, rikojieties ka
aprakstits attiecigaja sadala.

Izmantojiet tikai asus un nebojatus
piederumus.

Ogles suku parbaude un nomaina

A+ Catt.

Ogles sukas japarbauda regulari. Ja ogles sukas ir
nolietotas, masina saks darboties nevienmerigi.

A

e Nonemiet oglekla sukas vaku (6)

Nonemiet ogles suku turétajus (7), izmantojot

skruvgriezi.

* Notiriet ogles sukas.

¢ Nolietojuma gadijuma nomainiet abas ogles
sukas vienlaicigi.

e Uzstadiet ogles suku turétajus (7), izmantojot
skravgriezi.

e Péc jauno ogles suku uzstadisanas |aujiet
masinai darboties tuksgaita 15 minutes.

Izmantojiet tikai pareizo ogles suku
veidu.
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GARANTIJA

leverojiet pievienotos garantijas noteikumus.

VIDE

Atbrivosanas
Izstradajums, piederumi un iepakojums
ﬁ jaskiro, lai tiktu veikta videi draudziga
parstrade.

Tikai EK valstim

Neatbrivojieties no elektriskiem instrumentiem,
izmetot tos majturibas atkritumos. Saskana ar
Eiropas direktivu 2012/19/EU par elektrisko

un elektronisko iekartu atkritumiem un tas
pieméro$anu nacionalajas tiesibas, elektriskos
instrumentus, kuri vairs nav izmantojami, ir
jasavac atseviski un no tiem jaatbrivojas videi
draudziga veida.

Izstradajums un lietotaja rokasgramata var
maintties. Tehniskos datus var mainit bez
iepriek$eja bridinajuma.
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Spare parts list

OTM1007
No Description Position
410580 Spindle 3
410581 Bearing 6001 6
410582 Oscillating fork 7
410583 Rotor + excentrical bearing complete 20..25
410584 Carbon brush + holder 26|28
410585 Rear rotor bearing + sleeve 32|33
410586 Switch + bar 34|35
410587 PCB complete 37|37-1
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Exploded view
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(EN)

(DE)

(NL)

(FR)

(ES)

(PT)

(]

(sv)

(FI)

(NO)

(DA)

(HU)

(Cs)

DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY
OTM1007 - MULTI TOOL

We declare under our sole responsibility that this product is in conformity with
directive 2011/65/EU of the European parliament and of the council of 8 June on the
restriction of the use of certain hazardous substances in electrical and electronic
equipment is in conformity and accordance with the following standards and
regulations:

Der Hersteller erklért eigenverantwortlich, dass dieses Produkt der Direktive
2011/65/EU des Europaischen Parlaments und des Rats vom 8. Juni 2011 (iber die
Einschrankung der Anwendung von bestimmten gefahrlichen Stoffen in elektrischen
und elektronischen Geréaten entspricht. den und \ i
entspricht:

Wij verklaren onder onze volledige verantwoordelijkheid dat dit product voldoet aan
de conform Richtlijn 2011/65/EU van het Europees Parlement en de Raad van 8 juni
2011 betreffende beperking van het gebruik van bepaalde gevaarlijke stoffen in
elektrische en elektronische apparatuur en in overeenstemming is met de volgende
standaarden en reguleringen:

Nous déclarons sous notre seule responsabilité que ce produit est conforme aux
standards et directives suivants: est conforme a la Directive 2011/65/EU du
Parlement Européen et du Conseil du 8 juin 2011 concernant la limitation d'usage
de certaines substances dangereuses dans I'équipement électrique et électronique.
Declaramos bajo nuestra exclusiva responsabilidad que este producto cumple con
las siguientes normas y estandares de funcionamiento: se encuentra conforme con
la Directiva 2011/65/UE del Parlamento Europeo y del Consejo de 8 de junio de
2011 sobre la restriccion del uso de determinadas sustancias peligrosas en los
equipos eléctricos y electronicos.
D por nossa total r -de que este produto estd em
conformidade e cumpre as normas e regulamentagdes que se seguem: esta em
conformidade com a Directiva 2011/65/EU do Parlamento Europeu e com o
Conselho de 8 de Junho de 2011 no que respeita a restrigao de utilizagéo de
determinadas substancias perigosas existentes em equipamento eléctrico e
electronico.

Dichiariamo, sotto la nostra responsabilita, che questo prodotto & conforme alle
normative e ai regolamenti seguenti: & conforme alla Direttiva 2011/65/UE del
Parlamento Europeo e del Consiglio dell'8 giugno 2011 sulla limitazione dell'uso di
determinate sostanze pericolose nelle apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche.

Vi garanterar pa eget ansvar att denna produkt uppfyller och foljer foljande
standarder och bestammelser: uppfyller direktiv 2011/65/EU fran Europeiska
parlamentet och EG-radet fran den 8 juni 2011 om begrénsningen av anvandning av
farliga substanser i elektrisk och elektronisk utrustning.

Vakuutamme yksinomaan omalla vastuullamme, etté tdma tuote tayttaa seuraavat
standardit ja saadokset: tayttaa Euroopan parlamentin ja neuvoston 8. kesakuuta
2011 paivatyn direktiivin 2011/65/EU vaatimukset koskien vaarallisten aineiden
kayton rajoitusta séhko- ja elektronisissa laitteissa.

Vi erkleerer under vart eget ansvar at dette produktet er i samsvar med felgende
standarder og regler: er i samsvar med EU-direktivet 2011/65/EU fra Europa-
parlamentet og Europa-radet, pr. 8 juni 2011, om begrensning i bruken av visse
farlige stoffer i elektrisk og elektronisk utstyr.

Vi erkleerer under eget ansvar, at dette produkt er i overensstemmelse med
folgende standarder og erio med direktiv
2011/65/EU fra Europa-Parlamentet og Rédet af 8. juni 2011 om begraensning af
anvendelsen af visse farlige stoffer i elektrisk og elektronisk udstyr.

Felel6sségiink teljes tudataban kijelentjiik, hogy ez a termék teljes mértékben
megfelel az alabbi szabvanyoknak és elirasoknak: je v souladu se smérnici
2011/65/EU Evropského parlamentu a Rady EU ze dne 8. Cervna 2011, ktera se
tyka omezeni pouZiti uréitych nebezpeénych latek v elektrickych a elektronickych
zafizenich.

Na nasi vlastni zodpovédnost prohlasujeme, Ze je tento vyrobek v souladu s
nasledujicimi standardy a normami: Je v stlade s normou 2011/65/EU Eurépskeho
parlamentu a Rady z 8. juna 2011 tykajlicej sa obmedzenia pouzivania uritych
nebezpeénych latok v elektrickom a elektronickom vybaveni.

(SK)

(SL)

(PL)

(LT)

(Lv)

(ET)

(RO)

(HR)

(SR)

(RU)

(UK)

(EL)

(BG)

Vyhlasujeme na nadu vyhradnd zodpovednost, Ze tento vyrobok je v zhode a
stilade s nasledujicimi normami a predpismi: Je v stilade s normou 2011/65/EU Eu-
répskeho parlamentu a Rady z 8. juna 2011 tykajlcej sa obmedzenia pouzivania
urcitych nebezpecnych latok v elektrickom a elektronickom vybaveni.

S polno odgovornostjo izjavljamo, da je ta izdelek v skladu in da odgovarja nasledn-
jim standardom terpredpisom: je v skladu z direktivo 2011/65/EU Evropskega parla-
menta in Sveta z dne 8. junij 2011 0 omejevanju uporabe dologenih nevarnih snovi v
elektricni in elektronski opremi.

Deklarujemy na wlasng odpowiedzialnosc, ze ten produkt spetnia wymogi zawarte
w nastepujacych normach i przepisach: jest zgodny z Dyrektywg 2011/65/UE Par-
lamentu Europejskiego i Rady z dnia 8 czerwca 2011 r. w sprawie ograniczenia sto-
sowania niektérych niebezpiecznych substanciji w sprzecie elektrycznym i elektron-
icznym.

Prisiimdami visg atsakomybe deklaruojame, kad $is gaminys atitinka Zemiau
paminétus standartus arba nuostatus: atitinka 2011 m. birzelio 8 d. Europos
Parlamento ir Tarybos direktyvg 2011/65/EB dél tam tikry pavojingy medziagy
naudojimo elektros ir elektroningje jrangoje apribojimo.

Ir atbilstoda Eiropas Parlamenta un Padomes 2011. gada 8. jiinija Direktivai
2011/65/ES par dazu bistamu vielu izmanto$anas ierobezo$anu elektriskas un
elektroniskas iekartas.

Apgalvojam ar visu atbildibu, ka $is produkts ir saskana un atbilst sekojosiem stand-
artiem un nolikumiem: ir atbilsto$a Eiropas Parlamenta un Padomes 2011. gada 8.
junija Direktivai 2011/65/ES par dazu bistamu vielu izmanto3anas ierobezo$anu
elektriskas un elektroniskas iekartas.

Declardm prin aceasta cu raspunderea deplina ca produsul acesta este in
conformitate cu urmétoarele standarde sau directive: este in conformitate cu
Directiva 2011/65/UE a Parlamentului European si a Consiliului din 8 iunie 2011 cu
privire la interzicerea utilizarii anumitor substante periculoase la echipamentele
electrice si electronice.

Izjavljujemo pod vlastitom odgovornol $u da je strojem ukladan sa slijedesim
standardima ili standardiziranim dokumentima i u skladu sa odredbama: uskladeno
s Direktivom 2011/65/EU europskog parlamenta i vije¢a izdanom 8. lipnja 2011. o
ogranicenju koristenja odredenih opasnih tvari u elektriénoj i elektronickoj opremi.
Pod punom odg: 03¢u izjavljujemo da je Sen sa sledecim ima ili
normama: usaglasen sa direktivom 2011/65/EU Evropskog parlamenta i Saveta od
8.juna.2011. godine za restrikciju upotrebe odredenih opasnih materija u elektri¢noj
i elektronskoj opremi.

oz} CBOI0 OTBETCTBEHHOCTb 3aABMIAEM, 4TO JaHHOE U3[eN e COOTBETCTBYET

CTaHfjapTaM 1 HopMaM: ByeT TpeGOBaHMAM [IMPeKTUBE!

2011/65/EU EBponeiickoro napnameHTa v coseta ot 8 uioHs 2011 1. no
OrPaHUYEHNIO UCTIONb30BAHNS OMPEENEHHbIX OMACHBIX BELLECTB B 3MIEKTPUYECKOM
W 3NIeKTPOHHOM 06OpY0BaHMN

Ha cBoto BnacHy Bi j icTb 10 AaHe 06!

HaCTYMHWM CTaHaapTam | HopmMaTvBaM: 3afj0BOMbHsE BUMOr JupekTusm 2011/65/
€EC Esponeiicbkoro MapnamerTy Ta Paau Bia 8 yepsHs 2011 poky Ha 0GMeXeHHs
BIKOPUCTaHHS ASKNX HEBE3NEUHNX PEHOBIH B ENEKTPUIHOMY Ta €NeKTPOHHOMY
obnagHaHHi.

AnAwvoupe uTrEUBUVa 6TI TO TTPOIGY AUTO CUPQVET KOl TNPET TOUG TIAPaKATW
KavoviopoUg Kal TTpéTuTIa: ouppop@uvertal pe v O3nyia 2011/65/EE tou Eupwraikol
KovoBouhiou kai Tou ZupBouhiou Tng 8ng louviou 2011 yia Tov TTepIopIapd TG Xpriong
OPICPEVWY ETTIKIVOUVWY OUCIWY GE NAEKTPIKG Kail NAEKTPOVIKG EEOTTAIOHO.

Hue fieknapypame Ha Haluia OTTOBOPHOCT, Y€ TO3V MIPOJYKT OTrOBAPS Ha CLOTBETCTBHE C
[npektnsa 2011/65/EC Ha EBponeiickus napnameHT v Ha CbBeta ot 8 toHn 2011 1.
OTHOCHO OTPaHNYEHNETO Ha YNOTpeGaTa Ha ONpefeNeHln ONacki BelLecTsa B
eNneKTPUYECKOTO U eNeKTPOHHOTO 060py/BaHe, B CBOTBETCTBUE C ClIEAHUTE CTaHAAPTH I
Hapenbn

EN 55014-1, EN 55014-2, EN 62841-1, EN 62841-2-4, EK9-BE-88,
EN I1SO 12100, EN 61000-3-2, EN 61000-3-3
2006/42/EC, 2014/30/EU, 2012/19/EU, 2011/65/EU

Zwolle, 01-07-2019

H.G.F Rosberg
CEO FERM
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